

CAPITAL PROGRAM SERVICES 5750 ALMADEN EXPRESSWAY SAN JOSE, CA 95118-3686 TELEPHONE (408) 630-3088 FACSIMILE (408) 979-5631 www.valleywater.org scvwdplanroom@valleywater.org

Notification of this Addendum is transmitted via email to all current plan holders.

This Addendum is posted on the District website at

www.valleywater.org/Construction

May 3, 2018

# ADDENDUM NO. 1 TO CONTRACT DOCUMENTS FOR THE COYOTE CREEK LEVEE RODENT DAMAGE REPAIR UPSTREAM SR 237 PROJECT Project No. 62084001 Task No. 5168 Contract No. C0639

Notice is hereby given to Prospective Bidders that the Contract Documents are modified as hereinafter set forth.

**BID DOCUMENTS** 

BID FORM NO. 1

**REPLACE** BID FORM NO. 1 Proposal Form and Bid Items with:

"BID FORM NO. 1 (REV 1) Proposal Form and Bid Items (ATTACHMENT 1)"

SPECIFICATIONS AND CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

SPECIAL PROVISIONS

**SECTION 13. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS** 

Article 13.06. Contractor's Engineering and Design

**REPLACE** Paragraph A. with:

"A. In accordance with California Code of Regulations (CCR): Title 8, Chapter 4, Subchapter 4, Construction Safety Orders, Contractor shall submit certified shoring design calculations and sketches, as needed, to the Engineer for review as required."

ADDENDUM NO. 1
Santa Clara Valley Water District
COYOTE CREEK LEVEE RODENT DAMAGE REPAIR UPSTREAM SR 237 PROJECT
Page 1 of 3

## **TECHNICAL PROVISIONS**

# **SECTION 23. PREPARATORY WORK**

# Article 23.04.03. Soil Preparation

# **REPLACE** Paragraph A. with:

"A. Refer to Article 24.01.02.03.J, K for Soil Preparation requirements."

#### Article 23.07.06. Measurement

# **REPLACE** Paragraph A. with:

"A. Asphalt Concrete Replacement shall be measured and paid as the actual area of asphalt concrete replaced. Installation of asphalt concrete, tools, equipment and incidentals for replacement of asphalt concrete shall be included in the tonnage of asphalt concrete installed in place and accepted."

# Article 23.07.07. Payment

# **REPLACE** Paragraph A. with:

"A. Full compensation for furnishing all labor, materials, tools, equipment, and incidentals and for doing all work required to replace Asphalt Concrete Pavement, as shown on the Drawings and as specified herein, shall be included in the unit price bid per ton for ASPHALT CONCRETE REPLACEMENT—Bid Item No. 11."

# **GENERAL QUESTIONS & RESPONSES**

Question 1	The quantity for bid item #11 "Asphalt" does not seem correct. I think the path replacement section is 890' long x 12' wide 4.5" thick. This equates to about 148 Cy or 300 tons of asphalt. Am I looking at this item incorrectly?
Response 1	Please refer to Attachment 1 of Addendum No. 1 for all revised approximate quantities and corresponding units.
Question 2	I'm helping a client with their bid for the Coyote Creek Levee Project and had a question. Their particular strong suit is in Slurry Wall construction. Do you think that would cover enough of the project for them to bid as GC?
Response 2	The project is mostly related to earth moving operations.

ADDENDUM NO. 1
Santa Clara Valley Water District
COYOTE CREEK LEVEE RODENT DAMAGE REPAIR UPSTREAM SR 237 PROJECT
Page 2 of 3

Question 3	Can you please confirm that the bonding limits will be reduced to the remaining contract value at the completion of milestone 1? Also will the builders risk coverage period end with milestone 1 completion as stated in the downstream addendum #1?
Response 3	Builders risk (course of construction) insurance coverage requirements as specified in Articles 14.16.01.C will end at the completion of Milestone #1 and after acceptance of the Project by the Board of Directors.
	Guarantee and Guaranty Bond shall be as specified in Article 11.02.

THIS ADDENDUM NO. 1, WHICH CONTAINS 3 PAGES AND 1 ATTACHMENT, IS ATTACHED TO AND IS A PART OF THE SPECIFICATIONS AND CONTRACT DOCUMENTS FOR THIS PROJECT.

Venkatesan Narasimhalu, P.E., P.L.S.	
Capital Engineering Manager	

· ·

Design and Construction Unit

Sand	Har.
Naoc Nauven P.E.	

Date: 5/3/18

Ngoc Nguyen, P.E.

Deputy Operating Officer Watersheds Design and Construction Division

Enclosure:

ATTACHMENT 1: BID FORM NO. 1 (REV 1) Proposal Form and Bid Items

ADDENDUM NO. 1
Santa Clara Valley Water District
COYOTE CREEK LEVEE RODENT DAMAGE REPAIR UPSTREAM SR 237 PROJECT
Page 3 of 3

# COYOTE CREEK LEVEE RODENT DAMAGE REPAIR UPSTREAM OF SR 237 PROJECT ADDENDUM NO. 1

# **ATTACHMENT 1:**

BID FORM NO. 1 (REV 1) Proposal Form and Bid Items



(Rev. 07/25/17)

WP FILE NUMBER

# **BID FORM NO. 1 (REV1)** Proposal and Bid Items

Page 1 of 3

This form must be completed in ink and changes must be initialed.

Honorable Board of Directors Santa Clara Valley Water District (District)

Pursuant to, and in compliance with, the Notice to Bidders and the Contract Documents, relating to the COYOTE CREEK LEVEE RODENT DAMAGE REPAIR UPSTREAM OF SR 237 PROJECT, the undersigned Bidder having become thoroughly familiar with the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents and with local conditions affecting the performance and costs of the Work and having fully inspected the Work site in all particulars, hereby proposes and agrees to fully perform the Work, including providing any and all labor and materials and performing all Work required to construct and complete said Work within the contract time stated and in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents, for the following sum of money.

The undersigned Bidder agrees to complete all the Work within 1,500 calendar days from the first chargeable day of the Contract, as stated in the Notice to Begin Work. The Bidder agrees to enter into a Contract with the District and provide the required bonds and insurance in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders, Contract Bonds, paragraph #21 and Execution of Contract, paragraph #22. If the Bidder fails to meet these requirements within the time specified in the Instruction to Bidders, Failure to Execute Contract, paragraph #23, the Bidder's security accompanying this Proposal may be forfeited and become the property of the District. No Contract exists until all Contract bonds and insurance documents have been accepted by the District.

1017	AL BID:	\$				
Bidder acknowledg			g Addenda to t	he Bid Doci	ments:	
Addenda are poste	d online a	t https://www	v.valleywater.	org/constru	ction.	
NO Addenda	a received					
Addenda red	eived as f	ollows:		•		
Addendum N	۱o	Date		Addendu	m No.	Date
		Date				Date
pening. The undersigned B equirements speci	idder has i	read and, und	erstands, and	will comply v	vith, each	and all of the
epresentative of th	e Bidder v	se Bid Docume vith the authori	ents. This Prop ity to bind the E	oosal must b Bidder.	e signea	by an authorized
epresentative of th	ie Bidder v	vith the authori	ents. This Prop ity to bind the E	oosal must b Bidder.	e signed	by an authorized
epresentative of th	ie Bidder v	vith the authori	ents. This Prop ity to bind the E	Bidder.  ADDRESS:	e signea	by all authorized
BIDDER'S COMPA	ie Bidder v ANY INFOR	vith the authori	ents. This Prop ity to bind the E	Bidder.	e signed	by all authorized
BIDDER'S COMPAINAME:	ie Bidder v ANY INFOR	vith the authori	ents. This Prop ity to bind the E	Bidder.	e signed	
BIDDER'S COMPAINAME:  CONTRACTOR'S CAL NUMBER:  DATE OF EXPIRATION	e Bidder v  ANY INFOR  IFORNIA LICE	vith the authori	ity to bind the E	Bidder.	e signed	by all authorized
BIDDER'S COMPAINAME:  CONTRACTOR'S CAL NUMBER:  DATE OF EXPIRATION	e Bidder v  ANY INFOR  IFORNIA LICE	vith the authori	ity to bind the E	Bidder.	e signed	by all authorized
BIDDER'S COMPAINAME:  CONTRACTOR'S CAL NUMBER:	NE Bidder v  ANY INFOR  IFORNIA LICE  N:  ATION(S):	vith the authori	ity to bind the E	Bidder.	e signed	by all authorized
epresentative of th  BIDDER'S COMPA  NAME:  CONTRACTOR'S CAL  NUMBER:  DATE OF EXPIRATION  LICENSE CLASSIFICA	NE Bidder v  ANY INFOR  IFORNIA LICE  N:  ATION(S):	vith the authori	ity to bind the E	Bidder. Address:		by all authorized
epresentative of the BIDDER'S COMPANAME: CONTRACTOR'S CALL NUMBER: DATE OF EXPIRATION LICENSE CLASSIFICATION (EMAIL ADDRESS:	ANY INFOR	vith the authori	ty to bind the E	Address:  Fax No.: (	)	
epresentative of th  BIDDER'S COMPA  NAME:  CONTRACTOR'S CAL  NUMBER:  DATE OF EXPIRATION  LICENSE CLASSIFICA  PHONE NO.: (  EMAIL ADDRESS:	ANY INFORMALICE  V:  ATION(S):  )  CK (Signature)	vith the authori	ty to bind the E	Address:  Fax No.: (	) must be ii	nitialed.)
epresentative of the BIDDER'S COMPANAME: CONTRACTOR'S CALL NUMBER: DATE OF EXPIRATION LICENSE CLASSIFICATION (EMAIL ADDRESS:	ANY INFORMALICE  V:  ATION(S):  )  CK (Signature)	vith the authori	ty to bind the E	Address:  Fax No.: (	) must be ii	

Coyote Creek Levee Rodent Damage Repair Upstream of SR 237



# BID FORM NO. 1 (REV1) Proposal and Bid Items

Page 2 of 3

This form must be completed in ink and changes must be initialed.

## SECTION A - BASE BID

SECTION A — BASE BID						
ITEM	DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	APPROXIMATE QUANTITY	UNIT	TOTAL		
NO.	SECONN HON OF HEM	UNIT	PRICE	IOIAL		
1	Compliance with SMP2 Permit and BMP Action Plan	Not-to-Exceed	\$70,000			
2	Mobilization, Demobilization, Clearing, Grubbing & Disposal, including 6" top soil removal	1 Lump Sum				
3	Chain Link Fabric Mesh	5,300 Square Yard				
4	Control of Water	1 Lump Sum				
5	Hydroseeding	4,200 Square Yard				
6	Class 2 Aggregate Base (AB)	8,000 Square Feet				
7	Levee Excavation (BCY)	7,400 Cubic Yard				
8	Export/Unsuitable Materials (BCY)	1,400 Cubic Yard				
9	Levee Reconstruction Using Reuse & Import Materials (CCY)	9,600 Cubic Yard				
			<u></u>			

# BID FORM NO. 1 (REV1) Proposal and Bid Items

Page 3 of 3

This form must be completed in ink and changes must be initialed.

## SECTION A - BASE BID

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	APPROXIMATE QUANTITY UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
. 10	Import Materials (CCY)	2,800 Cubic Yard		
11	Asphalt Concrete	310 Ton		
12	Slurry and Striping	1,300 Square Yard		
		.1		-

# Section A Subtotal

## **SECTION B SUPPLEMENTAL BID ITEMS**

These Bid items may or may not be required. They may be deleted entirely or in part, By deductive change order(s), at the sole discretion of the District.

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	APPROXIMATE QUANTITY UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
1	Winterization	Not-to-Exceed	\$18,000	
2	Establish Maintenance	Not-to-Exceed	\$29,000	
Section B Subtotal				
TOTAL BID (Section A Subtotal + Section B Subtotal)				

(Rev. 07/25/17) WP FILE NUMBER Coyote Creek Levee Rodent Damage Repair Upstream of SR 237

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK